

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Its Electric Security Plan.	: : :	Supreme Court Case No. 2014-1505
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Revised Tariffs.	: : :	Appeal from the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Certain Accounting Authority.	: : : :	Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case Nos. 12-426-EL-SSO, 12-427-EL-ATA, 12-428-EL-AAM,
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Waiver of Certain Commission Rules.	: : :	12-429-EL-WVR, and 12-672-EL-RDR
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company to Establish Tariff Riders.	: : :	
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio, Appellant,	: : : : :	
v.	: : :	
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Appellee.	: : : :	

**THIRD MERIT BRIEF
OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS-OHIO**

Samuel C. Randazzo (Reg. No. 0016386)
(Counsel of Record)

Frank P. Darr (Reg. No. 0025469)

Matthew R. Pritchard (Reg. 0088070)

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC

21 East State Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

Telephone: (614) 469-8000

Facsimile: (614) 469-4653

sam@mwncmh.com

fdarr@mwncmh.com

mpritchard@mwncmh.com

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE,
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS-OHIO**

Bruce J. Weston (Reg. No. 0016973)

Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Maureen R. Grady (Reg. No. 0020847)

(Counsel of Record)

Terry L. Etter (Reg. No. 0067445)

Assistant Consumers' Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800

Columbus, OH 43215-3485

Telephone: (614) 466-9567 (Grady)

Facsimile: (614) 466-9475

grady@occ.ohio.gov

etter@occ.ohio.gov

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE,
OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS'
COUNSEL**

Judi L. Sobecki (Reg. No. 0067186)

The Dayton Power and Light Company

1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, OH 45432

Telephone: (937) 259-7171

Facsimile: (937) 259-7178

Judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

Charles J. Faruki (Reg. No. 0010417)

(Counsel of Record)

Jeffrey S. Sharkey (Reg. No. 0067892)

Faruki Ireland & Cox P.L.L.

500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W.

10 North Ludlow Street

Dayton, OH 45402

Telephone: (937) 227-3705

Facsimile: (937) 227-3717

cfaruki@ficlaw.com

jsharkey@ficlaw.com

**COUNSEL FOR CROSS-APPELLANT,
THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT
COMPANY**

Michael DeWine (Reg. No. 0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The nonbypassable Service Stability Rider is not included in the list of permissive electric security plan provisions	6
1. R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d) does not allow for the authorization of nonbypassable generation-related charges.....	6
B. The manifest weight of the evidence does not support the Commission’s finding that the Service Stability Rider will have the effect of stabilizing or providing certainty regarding retail electric service.	7
C. The Commission incorrectly asserts that the Service Stability Rider relates to bypassability and default service and incorrectly asserts that IEU-Ohio’s position supports the Commission’s argument	14
D. R.C. 4928.02(H), 4928.17, and 4928.38 prohibit authorization of the nonbypassable Service Stability Rider because the rider results in an anticompetitive subsidy, provides DP&L’s internal generation business an unfair competitive advantage and undue preference, and allows for the collection of transition revenue.....	17
1. In its Opinion and Order, the Commission confirms that R.C. 4928.02(H) prohibits the Commission from authorizing a charge in an electric security plan case that would result in an anticompetitive subsidization of DP&L’s generation business	18
2. The Commission’s brief confirms that a subsidy flowing from an electric distribution utility to its affiliated generation business, which is the situation present in this case, violates Ohio’s corporate separation requirements contained in R.C. 4928.17	20
3. R.C. 4928.38 prohibits the Commission from authorizing DP&L to collect above-market transition revenue through the Service Stability Rider	22
4. The prohibitions in R.C. 4928.02(H), 4928.17, and 4928.38 still apply to provisions of an electric security plan authorized by the Commission under R.C. 4928.143(B)(2).....	25
E. The Commission’s authorization of the Service Stability Rider is preempted by the Federal Power Act.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
F. The Commission and DP&L concede that the approved electric security plan costs more than the alternative market rate offer, and the manifest weight of the evidence does not support a finding that qualitative factors outweigh the known costs.....	31
III. DP&L'S CROSS-APPEAL IS WITHOUT MERIT	32
IV. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>City of Columbus v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 103 (1979).....	32, 33
<i>Elyria Foundry Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 305, 315, 2007-Ohio-4164	26
<i>In re Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 512, 2011-Ohio-1788	7, 16
<i>Indus. Energy Users-Ohio v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 486, 2008-Ohio-990.....	14, 16
<i>Jones Metal Products Co. v. Walker</i> , 29 Ohio St.2d 173 (1972).....	27
<i>Kewalo Ocean Activities and Kahala Catamarans v. Ching</i> , 243 P.3d 273 (2010).....	26
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	8
<i>Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 396 (1991)	5, 32
<i>Ohio Neighborhood Finance, Inc. v. Scott.</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 536 , 2014-Ohio-2440	25
<i>PPL Energy Plus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>PPL Energy Plus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F.Supp.2d 790 (D.Md. 2013)	29, 30
<i>PPL Energy Plus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4, 29-30
<i>State ex rel. Gutierrez v. Trumbull Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 175 (1992).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civil Serv. Emp. Assn., AFSCME, Local 11, AFL-CIO v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 122, 2004-Ohio-6363.....	25
<i>State ex rel. PIA Psychiatric Hosps., Inc. v. Ohio Certificate of Need Review Bd.</i> , 60 Ohio St.3d 11 (1991).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Quarto Mining Co. v. Foreman</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 78 (1997)	25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 447, 2008-Ohio-4569	25-26
<i>Yates v. U.S.</i> , 574 U.S. ___, 2015 WL 773330	26
<i>Zawahiri v. Alwattar</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 07AP-925, 2008-Ohio-3473	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

Page

Other Authorities

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company for Approval of an Electric Security Plan; an Amendment to its Corporate Separation Plan; and the Sale or Transfer of Certain Generating Assets,
PUCO Case Nos. 08-917-EL-SSO, *et al.* Opinion and Order at 72 (Mar. 18, 2009).....31

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company for Approval of an Electric Security Plan; an Amendment to its Corporate Separation Plan; and the Sale or Transfer of Certain Generating Assets,
PUCO Case Nos. 08-917-EL-SSO, *et al.*, Order on Remand at 31-32
(Oct. 3, 2011)16

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of the Shutdown of Unit 5 of the Philip Sporn Generating Station and to Establish a Plant Shutdown Rider,
PUCO Case No. 10-1454-EL-RDR, Finding and Order at 7, 17-18 (Jan. 11, 2012) .. 27-28

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan,
PUCO Case Nos. 13-2385-EL-SSO, *et al.*, Opinion and Order at 22 14-15, 28, 32
(Feb. 25, 2015)

Statutes

Ohio Administrative Code

Rule 4901:1-37-0121, 22
Rule 4901:1-37-04.17, 21, 27

Ohio Revised Code

4903.09.....5, 32
4928.02.....2, 3, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34
4928.17.....2, 3, 10, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
4928.38.....2, 3, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
4928.39.....22
4928.40.....22
4928.143.....2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33
